

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

MAXWELL HODGKINS, et al.,)	Case No. 08-CV-0587-JR
)	
Plaintiffs,)	MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND
)	AUTHORITIES IN OPPOSITION TO
v.)	DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS
)	
ERIC HOLDER,)	
)	
Defendant.)	
_____)	

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... ii

Preliminary Statement..... 1

Statement of Facts..... 2

Summary of Argument..... 6

Argument..... 8

 I. THE ADMINISTRATIVE DENIALS OF PLAINTIFFS’ ATTEMPTS TO
PURCHASE FIREARMS ARE INJURIES-IN-FACT PLAINLY
ESTABLISHING STANDING..... 8

 II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE PRE-ENFORCEMENT STANDING..... 14

 A. Standing To Assert A Pre-Enforcement Challenge Is Established
Whenever A Plaintiff Foregoes Activity Based On A Credible
Fear Of Enforcement..... 14

 B. The D.C. Circuit Acknowledges That Requiring An Imminent
Prosecutorial Threat Conflicts With Supreme Court And Other
Circuit Precedent..... 18

 III. PLAINTIFFS WHO HAVE STANDING IN ONE VENUE CANNOT BE
FORCED TO LITIGATE THEIR CASES IN VENUES WHERE THEY
WOULD LACK STANDING..... 22

 IV. PLAINTIFF SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION, INC. HAS
ORGANIZATIONAL AND REPRESENTATIONAL STANDING..... 25

 A. Plaintiff Second Amendment Foundation, Inc. Has
Organizational Standing..... 26

 B. Plaintiff Second Amendment Foundation, Inc. Has
Representational Standing..... 26

Conclusion..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union, 442 U.S. 289 (1979) 15, 20, 21

Bach v. Pataki, 408 F.3d 75 (2nd Cir. 2005). 9

Brady Campaign to Prevent Gun Violence v. Salazar,
2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22077 (D.D.C. March 19, 2009). 27

Bronson v. Swensen, 500 F.3d 1099 (10th Cir. 2007) 16

Carhart v. Gonzales, 413 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 2005),
rev’d, 550 U.S. 124 (2007). 16

Coalition of New Jersey Sportsmen v. Whitman,
44 F. Supp. 2d 666 (D.N.J. 1999),
aff’d, 263 F.3d 157 (3d Cir. 2001) 17

Ctr. for Individual Freedom v. Carmouche,
449 F.3d 655 (5th Cir. 2006). 17, 23

Doe v. Bolton, 410 U.S. 179 (1973). 16

Doe v. Duling, 782 F.2d 1202 (4th Cir. 1986). 16

Epperson v. Arkansas, 393 U.S. 97 (1968). 16

Fair Employment Council v. BMC Mktg. Corp., 28 F.3d 1268 (D.C. Cir. 1994). 26

Fraternal Order of Police v. United States, 152 F.3d 998 (1998),
on reh’g, 173 F.3d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1999). 19, 26

Gillespie v. City of Indianapolis, 185 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 1999).. . . . 17

Golden v. Zwickler, 394 U.S. 103 (1969). 12

Grid Radio v. FCC, 278 F.3d 1314 (D.C. Cir. 2002). 9, 10

Haitian Refugee Ctr. v. Gracey, 809 F.2d 794 (D.C. Cir. 1987). 26

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman, 455 U.S. 363 (1982).. . . . 26

Hoffman v. Blaski, 363 U.S. 335 (1960). 23, 25

Houghton v. Shafer, 392 U.S. 639 (1968). 9

Int’l Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States, 431 U.S. 324 (1977). 8

Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. (1 Cranch.) 137 (1803). 12

Maryland State Conf. of NAACP Branches v. Maryland Dep’t of State Police,
72 F. Supp. 2d 560 (D. Md. 1999). 16

Medimmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc., 549 U.S. 118 (2007). 15, 17

Mobil Oil Co. v. Attorney Gen. of Va., 940 F.2d 73 (4th Cir. 1991). 18

Navegar, Inc. v. United States, 103 F.3d 994 (D.C. Cir. 1997). 18-22, 24, 25

New Hampshire Hemp Council, Inc. v. Marshall, 203 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2000). 16

O’Donoghue v. United States, 289 U.S. 516 (1933). 14

Parker v. District of Columbia, 478 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007). 8, 10-13, 20-22, 27

People’s Rights Org. v. City of Columbus, 152 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 1998). 17, 20, 22

Peyote Way Church of God, Inc. v. Smith, 742 F.2d 193 (5th Cir. 1984). 18

Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno, 454 U.S. 235 (1981). 23, 25

Planned Parenthood v. Farmer, 220 F.3d 127 (3d Cir. 2000). 15

Prayze FM v. FCC, 214 F.3d 245 (2nd Cir. 2000). 10

Pruess v. Udall, 359 F.2d 615 (D.C. Cir. 1965). 25

Rempfer v. United States Dep’t of Air Force Bd. for Corr.,
538 F. Supp. 2d 200 (D.D.C. 2008). 12

Reno v. ACLU, 521 U.S. 844 (1997). 16

Schecher v. Purdue Pharma L.P.,
317 F. Supp. 2d 1253 (D. Kan. 2004). 23

Seegars v. Ashcroft, 396 F.3d 1248 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 19-22

Seegars v. Gonzales, 413 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 20

Sinochem Int’l Co. Ltd. v. Malaysia Int’l Shipping, 549 U.S. 422 (2007). 23, 25

Speaks v. Kruse, 445 F.3d 396 (5th Cir. 2006). 23

Stafford v. Briggs, 444 U.S. 527 (1980). 5

United Food & Commercial Workers Union Local 751 v. Brown Group, Inc.,
517 U.S. 544 (1996). 26

Virginia v. American Booksellers Ass’n, 484 U.S. 383 (1988) 21

Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490 (1975). 26

Younger v. Harris, 401 U.S. 37 (1971). 17

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., art. III. passim

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 8251..... 13

18 U.S.C. § 922(v)(1)..... 18

28 U.S.C. § 1391..... 5, 24

28 U.S.C. § 1404..... 6, 10, 23-25

28 U.S.C. § 1406..... 6, 23, 24

28 U.S.C. § 2201..... 13, 14

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 11, 13

47 U.S.C. § 301..... 10

47 U.S.C. § 402..... 13
47 U.S.C. § 501..... 10
5 U.S.C. § 706. 13

Other Authorities

S. Rep. No. 1992, 87th Cong., 2d Sess. (1962)..... 5
